
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Audit and 
Corporate 
Governance 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 19th January, 2007 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 
Paul Rogers, Democratic Services Officer 

Email: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Please note following the meeting 
Members of the Committee are invited to a 
visit of the Benefits Section. 

 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, H. Bramer, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis, 

R.I. Matthews, Mrs. S.J. Robertson. 
 
 In Attendance: T. Tobin (Audit Commission) and Councillor R.M. Wilson 

Cabinet Member (Resources) ex-officio. 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declaration of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 

2006. 
 

   
5. AUDIT COMMISSION USE OF RESOURCES REPORT   5 - 70  
   
 To update Members on the Audit Commission’s Report on the Council’s 

Use of Resources, and to outline the action being taken on improvements 
identified. 

 

   
6. AUDIT SERVICES UPDATED INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   71 - 74  
   
 To update Members on work status and to bring to their attention any key 

internal control issues. 
 

   
7. CLIX ICT SYSTEM REVIEW - RECOMMENDATION FOLLOW UP   75 - 76  
   
 To update Members of the Committee on the current status of audit 

recommedations made. 
 

   
8. BENEFITS CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND BENEFIT CHANGES 

APRIL 2007   
77 - 78  

   
 To advise Members on the Benefit Fraud Inspectorate Corporate 

Performance Assessment report and the Benefit Intervention changes.  
 

   
9. MANAGING PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   79 - 102  



 

   
 To consider and approve the action plan attached at Appendix 1 to the 

main report, which has been developed as the Council’s response to the 
recommendations of the recent audit of performance management. When 
finalised, this action plan will be sent to the Audit Commission. 

 

   



PUBLINFSC0.DOC 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 
unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of the Cabinet, of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to 
items to be considered in public) made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabin
[...]
 HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road on Friday, 8th December, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis, R.I. Matthews 

and Mrs. S.J. Robertson 
 

  
In attendance:  Mr T Tobin (Audit Commission) and R.M. Wilson Cabinet Member 

(Resources) ex-officio. 
  
  
12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes made. 
  
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H. Bramer. 
  
15. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd September, 

2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
the words ‘ex-officio’ being deleted after the word ‘Audit’ and referred to ‘In 
attendance’.  

  
16. BENEFIT FRAUD INSPECTION REPORT FOR BENEFIT INTERVENTION   
  
 The Head of Benefit and Exchequer Services presented a report which updated the 

Committee with regard to the Benefit Interventions Report from the Benefit 
Inspectorate and the follow up action taken. 
 
The Committee was informed that all the recommendations in the Benefit 
Intervention Action Plan, referred to in the table attached to the report, had been 
implemented with the exception of two areas which required more work. These areas 
were 
 
(i) The analysis of work surrounding interventions. 
(ii) The review of work on intervention. 
 
These two areas were currently under review. 
 
In respect of Interventions and targets for Local Authorities, the Committee noted 
that the rules governing these targets would be changing in April 2007, the emphasis 
being put on the number of Interventions being examined rather than completed.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

  
17. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT - REVIEW OF E GOVERNMENT PROGRAMME   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report which updated the Committee  

regarding actions taken in respect of recommendations made previously by the Audit 
Commission which were reported to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 30th June 
2006, in respect of this Council’s E Government programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

  
18. AUDIT SERVICES INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report which updated the Committee on 

progress made in relation to the Audit Plan, key internal control issues in relation to 
the Plan and on actions or the current position on key issues raised for 2005/06 that 
required attention. 
 
The Committee noted that the date referred to in paragraph 1 on page 13 on the 
Agenda should read ‘22nd September 2006’ and not ’30th September 2006’. 
 
The Chief Executive informed the Committee that the timescale for the replacement 
of the CLIX system was being proceeded with in accordance with the Council’s 
approved Procurement programme.  
 
Members agreed with the Chief Executive that future references to officers in 
Reports to the Committee should refer specifically to the officer in question and not 
in generalistic terminology. 
 
The Principal Audit Manager reported also that Teachers would in the near future be 
receiving guidance in respect of CRB checks for new employees which should speed 
up that particular part of the recruitment process. 
 
Mr.T.Tobin, Audit Commission, reported that all matters referred to in the Audit Plan 
were on track and expressed approval at the current position. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

  
19. AUDIT COMMISSION LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report on Local Area Agreements. 

 
Ms C. Bucknell, Principal Partnership Officer, Herefordshire Partnership Support 
Team, attended the meeting. 
 
|Mr. T. Tobin, Audit Commission, reported that overall there were no concerns with 
the Herefordshire Local Area Agreement and that although he was satisfied with the 
purpose and structure of the Agreement, the Audit Commission would continue to 
monitor details of the Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

  
20. FOREWORD TO THE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   

2



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report which set out a draft Foreward to the 

Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Foreward for inclusion with the Code of Corporate 
Governanace be submitted to Cabinet for approval subject to the agreement 
with Standards Committee. 
 

  
21. POOLED BUDGETS   
  
 Mr. D. Powell, Head of Financial Services, gave a presentation in respect of Pooled 

Budgets. A copy of the presentation is attached to these Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mr. Powell be thanked for the presentation. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.14 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

3



4



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19th JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from on Sonia Rees,  
Director of Resources on (01432) 383519 

 

 
UseofResourcesreportFinal1.doc 

 AUDIT COMMISSION USE OF RESOURCES REPORT 

Report By: Director of Resources 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To update Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 
the Audit Commissions Report on the Councils Use of Resources (Appendix 
1 refers), and to out line the action being taken on improvements identified. 

Financial Implications 

None Identified 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted. 

Reasons 

The Use of Resources Judgement assesses how well the Council manages 
and uses its financial resources. The assessment focuses on the importance 
of having sound and strategic financial management to ensure that resources 
are available to support the council’s priorities and improve services. The five 
themes covers: 

• financial reporting; 

• financial management; 

• financial standing; 

• internal control; and 

• value for money. 

The Use of Resources assessment reflects the requirement for continuous 
improvement and helps to establish clear minimum requirements that will 
provide the foundation for reducing regulation in the future. 

The Councils target is to achieve a level 4 by no later than 2009-10. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19th JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from on Sonia Rees,  
Director of Resources on (01432) 383519 

 

 
UseofResourcesreportFinal1.doc 

Considerations 

1. The Councils Use of Resources score for 2006 has remained at 3, however it 
should be borne in mind that to support scores of 3 and above the Audit 
Commission has to consider whether relevant arrangements are embedded, 
that is, they have been operating consistently with clear outputs and are 
having an impact. 

 
2. Comparison of the theme score for 2006 and 2005 has been summarised in 

the table below. 
 

Theme Score 2006 Score 2005 
   
Financial Reporting 3 3 
Financial Man
[...]

actions and timescales with the relevant officers, once agreed the detailed 
action plan will be submitted to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee for consideration and comment and then on to Cabinet for 
approval. 

 
7. Looking into the future it is going to be a challenge retaining our 3 score in 

2007 as the tests get harder, the assessment period changes and the Audit 
Commission will continue to seek embeddedness of the new financial 
management culture.  

Risk Management 

8. The Council now has in place a Statement of Internal Control Assurance 
Framework, which was approved by the Audit Committee. Part of the process 
involves actions that arise from the Council’s Annual Audit and Inspection 
letter and associated reports. Lack of action on the Council’s part could have 
an adverse effect on the Council’s Use of Resources score at the next 
assessment 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Use of Resources Auditor Judgement 

 

7



8



Use of Resources 

Date

Last saved: 30/11/2006 10:05:00 

Use of Resources 
Auditor Judgements 

Herefordshire Council 

9



© Audit Commission 2006 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212  Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

- Audit Commission descriptor to be inserted by Publishing- 

Document Control 

Author Terry Tobin

Filename Use of Resources Auditor Judgements report 

Status of our reports 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the 
Audit Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors and of the 
audited body. Reports prepared by appointed auditors are addressed to members 
or officers. They are prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors 
accept no responsibility to: 

 any member or officer in their individual capacity; or

 any third party. 

Copies of this report 

If you 
[...]
g at least the national 
cumulative Efficiency Review target of 7.5 per cent 
over three years. 
 
The council has successfully used joint 
procurement to improve value for money and 
service standards across a range of key services. 
 
Significant community benefits, eg, economic, 
social or environmental, have been delivered 
through joint analysis of local needs, planning and 

 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 

6
9



Use of resources              

 

Use of Resources Key Lines of Enquiry for 2007 Assessments – published November 2006       – 42 – 
 

procurement with key partners. 
 
Systematic reviews have covered all major 
functions and the findings are acted upon, leading 
to significant improvements in services and value 
for money. 
 
Significant areas of previous underperformance 
have been addressed and, where there has been 
investment, sustained improvements in value for 
money have been delivered. 
 
External funding has been successfully used to 
address local priorities resulting in sustained 
improvements and greater long-term value for 
money. 

 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
 
None – not yet assessed by the auditor. 
 
 
 
 

 

 7
0



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

UpdatedInterimAssuranceReport0.doc  

 AUDIT SERVICES UPDATED INTERIM ASSURANCE 
REPORT  

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

The purpose of the updated Interim Assurance Report is to update members on work 
status and to bring to their attention any key internal control issues.  

Financial Implications 

None. 

Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted. 

Reasons 

1. Compliance with good practice as set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom.  

Considerations 

2. The Interim Assurance Report was presented to The Audit Committee and 
Corporate Governance Committee on 8th December 2006.  

3. The work on the completion of the fundamental systems is progressing well and it 
is anticipated that all should be completed within the deadlines set by the Audit 
Commission. 

Audit Opinions 

4. Appendix 1 shows the status of work carried out by Audit Services, with final 
audits showing an audit opinion. There was an unsatisfactory audit opinion in 
relation to the CLIX system as it did not meet the functional or security needs of 
Adult Services, nor did it fulfil central government requirements. Members 
requested an update on Audit recommendation made. A recommendation follow 
up has been completed and its findings form a separate report to this Committee.  

Recommendations made 

5. Under current reporting protocols the Audit Services Manager has to bring to the 
attention of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee ‘Critical 1’ 
recommendations. These are recommendations where non-compliance will be a 

AGENDA ITEM 6

71



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

UpdatedInterimAssuranceReport0.doc  

high risk to the Council and where action is required urgently or with in an agreed 
timescale. 

6. Four critical 1 recommendations were reported previously. Three relate to CRB 
procedures and one to inventory records. The Audit Services Manager, the Legal 
Practice Manager and the Human Resources Manager will be developing 
gu
[...]
 Internal Control Levels 

 

Control Level Definition 

Good 
A few minor recommendations (if any). 

Satisfactory Minimal risk; a few areas identified where changes would be beneficial. 

Marginal A number of areas have been identified for improvement. 

Unsatisfactory Unacceptable risks identified, changes should be made. 

Unsound Major risks identified; fundamental improvements are required. 

 

The Audit Opinion is based on a number of factors including the number of Level 1 and, to a 
lesser extent, Level 2 recommendations.  Weighting is given to different aspects of the Audit e.g. 
a high weighting for budgetary control.  It is expected that larger systems and establishments will 
receive higher numbers of recommendations and allowance is made for this. 
 

74



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford, Audit Services Manager  
on o1432 260425.   

 

 
 

 CLIX ICT SYSTEM REVIEW –  
RECOMMENDATION FOLLOW UP 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To update Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 
the current status of audit recommendations made. 

Financial Implications 

None identified, however if fundamental changes were made to the current 
system there might be some costs involved.  

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the report be noted. 

Reasons 

The Audit Services Interim Assurance Report to the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee on 8th December 2006 highlighted the CLIX system 
as an area of concern with regards to functionality and security. The 
Committee was informed that Audit recommendations had been made. The 
Committee requested that they were kept up to date on progress in relation to 
the recommendations made. 

Considerations 

1. The CLIX system is a Client Index System that holds details of clients and 
provides data to support performance management information. It was 
previo
[...]
ly operational by Summer 2008. 

Risk Management 

If action is not taken by the Information System Manager on the 
recommendations made by Audit Services it is likely that the system controls 
will continue to be a matter of concern. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

CLIX Audit Report 

 

76



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from on Mike Toney, Head of Benefit and  
Exchequer Services on 01432 260399 

 

 
 

 BENEFIT CORPORATE PERFORMANCE 
ASSESSMENT AND BENEFIT CHANGES APRIL 2007 

Report By: Head of Benefit and Exchequer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To advise Members on the Benefit Fraud Inspectorates Corporate Performance 
Assessment report and the Benefit Intervention changes. 

Financial Implications 

None identified. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the 2006 Benefit Corporate Performance Assessment rating and 
the Benefit changes effective from April 2007 be noted. 

Benefits CPA 

1. The Benefit Fraud Inspectorate report for the 2006 Corporate Performance 
Assessment was released at the end of November. This assessment was based on 
performance figures for 2005/6 and these figures reflect the adverse impact on 
benefit processing times following the implementation of new software in March 2005. 

2. In the previous Corporate Performance assessment in 2005 the Benefit Fraud 
Inspectorate accepted that the 2005 performance figures were not representative of 
the Council’s overall performance and applied exceptional circumstances, which 
resulted in a ‘Good’ categorisation for benefits at that time. 

3. Whilst the Benefit Fraud Inspectorate report for the 2006 Corporate Performance 
Assessment acknowledges that the Benefit service has made significant 
improvements in performance since their 2005 assessment, the inspectors felt unable 
to reflect this in the scoring process, hence they reduced the Corporate Performance 
Assessment rating from ‘Good’ to ‘Fair’.  The improved performance has continued in 
2006/7 with figures for the year to date of 32 days for new claims and 17 days for 
changes, compared to average figures for 2005/6 of 52 days for claims and 42 days 
for changes. 

4. This overall improvement, coupled with the better intervention (case review) results 
reported to a previous meeting of this Committee, means the Benefit Service is now 
on target to return to the ‘Good’ categorisation for Corporate Performance 
Assessment in 2007 and provides a sound basis for us to achieve our aim of an 
‘Excellent’ rating for Benefits by 2008. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

77



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from on Mike Toney, Head of Benefit and  
Exchequer Services on 01432 260399 

 

 
 

Benefit Changes 

5. The planned benefit changes from April 2007 remove the requirement to complete a 
set number of interventions each year and instead set a target for the overall number 
of benefit changes processed that result in a reduction or termination in benefit. 

6. The 2007/8 target for Herefordshire is 9,840 changes and we are analysing the 
number of changes completed in the current year that have produced a reduction in 
benefit to see how this compares to the target.  In addition, an action plan is being 
formulated to deal with implementing this new requirement. 

Risk Management 

The Council has in place a Statement of Internal Control Assurance 
framework and part of this process involves actions arising from the Council’s 
Annual Audit and Inspection letter and associated reports. Lack of action by 
the Council could adversely affect the score for the Use of Resources. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Report from the Benefit Fraud Inspectorate – CPA 2006 
Benefit Circular A/20 – Changes to Interventions 
 

78



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Geeson – Head of Policy and 
Performance on 01432 261855 

 

 
 

 MANAGING PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Countywide. 

Purpose 

To consider and approve the action plan attached at Appendix 1. This has 
been developed as the Council’s response to the recommendations of the 
recent audit of performance management. When finalised, this action plan will 
be sent to the Audit Commission. 

Financial Implications 

There are no financial implications 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the action plan at Appendix 1 be approved and, subject to final  
drafting amendments, be submitted to the Audit Commission as the 
Council’s response to the recent audit of its performance management 
arrangements. 
 

Reasons 

1. In 2005, the corporate assessment process found that performance 
management was the weakest area of the Council’s overall 
arrangements. The Audit Commission has now re-examined performance 
management and assessed progress over the last twelve months. The 
two-week audit covered processes, systems and procedures as well as 
the extent to which these are now embedded in the culture of the Council. 
Three key services were used to test the development of a performance 
management culture – adult social care, children’s social care and 
benefits.    

2. The main conclusion of the audit is that the Council is making steady 
progress in strengthening its performance management arrangements 
and in embedding a performance culture. However the report makes it 
very clear that the Council still has a long way to go and needs to move 
even faster in future if it is to bridge the gap between itself and what the 
Commission has identified as best practice local authorities.   

3. The audit report makes fourteen recommendations. Performance 
management has been the subject of considerable work and investment 
since the corporate assessment in 2005 and is one of the key areas in the 
overall improvement plan and central to the Herefordshire Connects 
transformation programme. The audit clearly expects the Council to 

AGENDA ITEM 9

79



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 19TH JANUARY, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Geeson – Head of Policy and 
Performance on 01432 261855 

 

 
 

maintain its current focus on: 

• streamlined, fit for purpose processes and, crucially, 

• establishing a culture of continuous improvement across members 
and officers 

 
if it is to achieve, and demonstrate that it is achieving, fundamental  
service improvement over the next 12 months.  

 
4. The audit was undertaken as part of the 2006/07 audit & inspection plan. 

It is likely that the adequacy of the council’s performance management 
arrangements will continue to be scrutinised by the Audit Commission and 
other inspectorates. The ways in which this will be done are not yet clear. 

5. It is important to remember that this audit did not examine the actual 
performance of the council’s services. These are the subject of individual, 
annual, service assessments or inspections. This audit examined the 
adequacy of the council’s arrangements for securing high performance.  

6. The council’s response needs to be robust, to have wide ownership and 
to be communicated well across the organisation, with partners and to the 
public if it is to succeed. The planned consultations are intended to 
maximise the chances of success, meet any future requirement of the 
auditors / inspectors and public expectations of quality public services.  

Considerations 

7. The action plan at Appendix 1 is not simply a list of tasks to be completed; 
a more comprehensive view of the Councils activities and future 
challenges is required. Amongst these challenges are the recently 
published local government White Paper - Strong and prosperous 
communities, the Herefordshire Connects change programme and the 
creation of a Public Services

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at : Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Hereford on Friday, 19th January, 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: A.C.R. Chappell, T.M. James and R.I. Matthews and Ms G. 

Powell 
 

  
In attendance: Mr T Tobin and R.M. Wilson (ex-officio) 
  
  
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Mrs. P.A.Andrews, H. Bramer 

and J.G.Jarvis. 
  
23. NAMED SUBSTITUTES(IF ANY)   
  
 Councillor Mrs.G.Powell substituted for Councillor S.R.Robertson. 
  
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
25. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
26. AUDIT COMMISSION USE OF RESOURCES REPORT   
  
 The Director of Resources presented a report which updated the Committee on the 

Audit Commission’s report in respect of the Council’s Use of Resources. Although 
giving a positive assessment overall, the Audit Commission’s report highlighted the 
need for improvement in certain areas. The Director of Resources indicated that 
these areas of concern were currently being addressed in the form of an action plan 
and that good progress was being made with the aim that improvements and 
efficiencies would be worked into service delivery plans. Mr.T.Tobin, Audit 
Commission, endorsed the good progress being made and indicated that the 
improvements would translate into improved assessment scores in due course.  
 
Mr.T.Ford, Audit Services Manager, informed the Committee that a final version of 
the Use of Resources Auditor Judgements will be submitted to the Committee. 
 
In referring to the Audit Commission’s focus on Members’ disclosures in respect of 
gifts and hospitality, Mr.T.Tobin informed the Committee that the Audit Commission 
would be arranging a seminar for Members in the near future on the subject.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

  



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2007 

 
27. AUDIT SERVICES UPDATED INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   
  
 The Audit Services Manager, presented a report which updated the Committee on 

work status with regard to the Interim Assurance report and also brought to 
Members’ attention key control issues. He informed the Committee that an update 
would be submitted to the next meeting on progress on developing guidance for 
teachers in respect of Criminal Records Bureau checks. With regard Information 
Communications Technology (ICT), Financial Management Systems and 
Procurement, the Head of ICT had signed off the action plan. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to Members and officers telephone usage. Members 
were informed that Audit Services had completed an audit on telephones with 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT (a) the report be noted; and 

(b) a report be submitted to the next meeting on the audit 
recommendations made in relation to telephones. 

  
28. CLIX ICT SYSTEM REVIEW - RECOMMENDATION FOLLOW UP   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which updated the Committee on 

the current status of the audit recommendations that had been made in respect of 
the functionality and security of the Client Index System. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

  
29. BENEFITS CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND BENEFIT CHANGES APRIL 

2007   
  
 The Head of Benefit and Exchequer Services presented a report which advised the 

Committee on the Benefit Fraud Inspectorates Corporate Performance Assessment 
report and the Benefit Intervention changes. 
 
The Committee noted the progress and improvements made in respect of 
restructuring, processes and performance and the expectancy of achieving an 
improved Corporate Performance assessment in 2007. 
 
The Principal Audit Manager informed Members that Housing Benefit is reviewed 
annually and that a report would be submitted to the Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the 2006 Benefit Corporate Performance Assessment rating 
and the Benefit changes, effective from April 2007, be noted. 

  
30. MANAGING PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
  
 The Head of Policy and Performance presented a report to Committee which 

detailed the Council’s response to the recommendations of the recent audit of 
performance management. An action plan had been developed and was attached to 
the report as Appendix 1. He stated that there would be additions to the plan in 
future and that its nature was such that it would be on going and would evolve as 
time progressed. He emphasized that the Council’s response to the 
recommendations needed to be robust and capable of taking the Council forward to 
a position of achieving fundamental service improvement over the next year. 
 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2007 

 
The Director of Resources stated that performance would be monitored through the 
Council’s budgets, savings, investment and its corporate governance framework and 
that these procedures and arrangements would indicate how efficiencies are being 
achieved. Regular update reports would be submitted to the Committee. 
 
Mr.P.Morgan, Audit Commission, informed the Committee that although generally, 
performance management was not as well developed as other comparable 
authorities, the Council’s action plans that had been put in place and the current 
proposals before the Committee was good. He emphasized the need to embed 
performance processes at all points of the Council, individually and from a team ethic 
viewpoint. He endorsed the way in which performance management issues were 
being addressed and the Council’s positive response to achieve its aims. 
 
RESOLVED: That the action plan at Appendix I to the report be approved and, 
subject to final drafting amendments, be submitted to the Audit Commission 
as the Council’s response to the recent audit of its performance management 
arrangements. 

  
The meeting ended at 3.18 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


